MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 348.

Chapter 348.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to investigate the title to state lot in the town of Barnard.

Authorized to sell a certain lot of land in Barnard. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to investigate the title to the state lot in the town of Barnard, in the county of Piscataquis, estimated to contain three hundred and twenty acres, and sell the interest of the state in said lot at public or private sale, as may be most advantageous to the state.

Approved March 24, 1864.

Chapter 349.

Resolve in favor of the state reform school.

State Reform School, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the support of the reform school for the financial year ending April first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, and no further sum shall be drawn from the treasury therefor during said year.

Approved March 24, 1864.

Chapter 350.

Resolve in favor of Berwick Academy.

Berwick Academy, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be and that he is hereby directed to pay to the trustees of Berwick Academy, the sum of two thousand dollars, for the use and benefit of said academy, from the funds arising from the sale of timber and lumber, under a resolve of the present legislature, appropriating the timber and lumber of a township of land for educational purposes; provided, that the trustees of said academy shall, at a legal meeting, by vote, yield and concede to the legislature of Maine the right to grant any further powers to alter, limit or restrain any of the powers vested in said academy, or the trustees thereof, as shall be judged necessary to promote the best interests thereof.

Approved March 24, 1864.